

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

May 8, 2024

Company name: ELAN Corporation
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 6099 URL <https://www.kkelan.com/>
 Representative: COO Tomohiro Minezaki
 Inquiries: Executive Officer, IR Office Manager Hideo Hara TEL 0263-41-0760
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Securities Report: May 9, 2024
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: Yes
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2024 (from January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|-----|-----------------|-----|---|------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended March 31, 2024 | 11,486 | 16.5 | 1,059 | 6.7 | 1,065 | 6.8 | 726 | 4.5 |
| Three months ended March 31, 2023 | 9,857 | 12.1 | 992 | 8.6 | 997 | 8.6 | 695 | 11.0 |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended March 31, 2024 | 12.02 | | – | |
| Three months ended March 31, 2023 | 11.50 | | – | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio | Net assets per share |
|-------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| As of March 31, 2024 | 18,499 | 10,786 | 58.3 | 178.40 |
| As of December 31, 2023 | 18,993 | 10,814 | 56.9 | 178.86 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|--|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | | | | |
| Year ended December 31, 2023 | – | 0.00 | – | 13.00 | 13.00 |
| Year ending December 31, 2024 | – | | | | |
| Year ending December 31, 2024 (Forecast) | | 0.00 | – | 14.00 | 14.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending December 31, 2024 (from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|-------|-----------------|-------|---|-------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending June 30, 2024 | 22,600 | 14.3 | 1,680 | (6.7) | 1,700 | (6.2) | 1,150 | (8.2) | 19.02 |
| Full year | 50,000 | 20.7 | 4,200 | 14.6 | 4,230 | 14.9 | 2,850 | 13.2 | 47.14 |

4. Notes

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended March 31, 2024
(changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
- Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
- Changes in accounting estimates: No
- Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| As of March 31, 2024 | 60,600,000 shares | As of December 31, 2023 | 60,600,000 shares |
|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|----------------------|----------------|-------------------------|----------------|
| As of March 31, 2024 | 138,795 shares | As of December 31, 2023 | 138,795 shares |
|----------------------|----------------|-------------------------|----------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended March 31, 2024 | 60,461,205 shares | Three months ended March 31, 2023 | 60,461,231 shares |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of December 31, 2023 | As of March 31, 2024 |
|---|-------------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 5,488,563 | 5,081,815 |
| Accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets | 4,947,868 | 5,252,989 |
| Merchandise | 1,379,085 | 1,114,523 |
| Supplies | 520,341 | 551,275 |
| Accounts receivable - other | 3,673,883 | 3,222,792 |
| Other | 91,002 | 400,889 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (593,924) | (617,006) |
| Total current assets | 15,506,819 | 15,007,280 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 539,974 | 533,111 |
| Intangible assets | 108,878 | 105,800 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 2,171,326 | 2,193,150 |
| Other | 706,771 | 701,323 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (40,533) | (41,032) |
| Total investments and other assets | 2,837,565 | 2,853,441 |
| Total non-current assets | 3,486,418 | 3,492,353 |
| Total assets | 18,993,237 | 18,499,633 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable - trade | 6,427,437 | 6,238,423 |
| Income taxes payable | 724,163 | 358,966 |
| Provision for bonuses | – | 32,781 |
| Other | 937,062 | 986,720 |
| Total current liabilities | 8,088,663 | 7,616,891 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Provision for share awards | 27,587 | 30,006 |
| Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers) | 62,623 | 66,313 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 90,211 | 96,319 |
| Total liabilities | 8,178,874 | 7,713,211 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 573,496 | 573,496 |
| Capital surplus | 543,496 | 543,496 |
| Retained earnings | 9,964,017 | 9,903,040 |
| Treasury shares | (194,125) | (194,125) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 10,886,884 | 10,825,907 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (72,521) | (39,485) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | (72,521) | (39,485) |
| Total net assets | 10,814,362 | 10,786,421 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 18,993,237 | 18,499,633 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended March 31, 2023 | Three months ended March 31, 2024 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 9,857,145 | 11,486,616 |
| Cost of sales | 7,467,198 | 8,665,865 |
| Gross profit | 2,389,946 | 2,820,751 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 1,397,450 | 1,761,556 |
| Operating profit | 992,496 | 1,059,195 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Subsidy income | 4,948 | 2,064 |
| Late charges income | 3,357 | 2,441 |
| Consulting fee income | 1,050 | 1,050 |
| Consumption tax exemption gain | – | 4,027 |
| Other | 2,354 | 1,137 |
| Total non-operating income | 11,711 | 10,720 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 2,069 | – |
| Loss on investments in investment partnerships | 4,803 | 4,279 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 6,872 | 4,279 |
| Ordinary profit | 997,334 | 1,065,636 |
| Profit before income taxes | 997,334 | 1,065,636 |
| Income taxes - current | 271,634 | 339,682 |
| Income taxes - deferred | 30,168 | (856) |
| Total income taxes | 301,803 | 338,826 |
| Profit | 695,531 | 726,810 |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests | – | – |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 695,531 | 726,810 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Three months ended March 31, 2023 | Three months ended March 31, 2024 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Profit | 695,531 | 726,810 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (18,685) | 33,036 |
| Total other comprehensive income | (18,685) | 33,036 |
| Comprehensive income | 676,846 | 759,846 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 676,846 | 759,846 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | — | — |